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(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI KABINDRA PURKAYASTHA):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c) Does not arise in view of reply to part (a) above.

US Ban on Technology Items

3903. SHRI PRITHVIRAJ D. CHAVAN Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the US Government has imposed ban on export of dual use technology items to various organisations under the control of Department of Atomic
Energy;

(b) if so, the names of such organisations and impact of this decision; and

(c) the steps taken to protest this decision in World Trade Organisation?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI VASUNDHRA RAJE):
(a) Yes, Sir. The US Bureau of Export Administration (Department of Commerce) has released recently a list of "!ntities which are subject to export restrictions from the US", which interalla Includes various organisations under the control of the Department of Atomic Energy.

(b) (1)

(2)

(3)

Research & Development (R&D)
Units, namely

(i) Bhabha Atomic Research Centre (BARC), its allied Units and Facilities

(iI) Indira Gandhi Centre for Atomic
Research (IGCAR) & Its alUed
Units and Facilities

(iii) Nuclear Fuel Complex (NFC), Its ailed Units and Facllllles

(Iv) Variable Energy Cyclotron
Centre (VECC)

(v) Centre for Advanced Technology (CAT)

Heavy Water Board and Its Production FaciUties

The Atomic Minerals Directorate for Exploration and Research (formerly
AMD)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

Board of Radiation and Isotope Technology (BRIT)

Directorate of Purchase & Stores
(DPS)

Construction Services & Estate Management Group

Advanced Fuel Fabrication Facility
(AFFF)

Beryllium Machining Facllty

Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs)

(i) Nuclear Power Corporation of India Ltd. (NPCIl) and its power projects.

(iI) Uranium Corporation of India ltd. (Uell) and Its mines and plants .

(Iii) Electronic Corporation of India
Ltd. (ECll).

(iv) Indian Rare Earths Ltd. (IREl) and its Plants

(10) Aided Institutions

(i) Institute of Mathematical Sciences

(iI) Institute of Physics

(iii) Mehta Research Institute of Maths and Maths Physics

(iv) Saha Institute of Nuclear Physics (SINP)

(v) Tata Institute of Fundamental
Research (TIFR)

(11) Technical Lialslon MIssion (TlM)

The recent ban on export to DAE units will not affect any of DAE's programmes, beause of Its efforts on indigenisatlon.

(c) The Government has made a statement of protest at the General Council of World Trade Organisation
(WTO) on 11.12.1998.

Atomic R .... reb Cen .....

3904. VAIDYA VISHNU DATI :

SHRI PRASAD BABURAO TANPURE :

SHRI S. S. OWAISI :

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:
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(a) whether ROMs, Bhabha Atomic Research Centre and Indira Gandhi Centre for Atomic Reseach form a part of a US adversary 1st at present for supply of technology;

(b) if so, whether they come in the adversary 1st a little before the nuclear blast;

(c) whether the software giant Oracle of US has asked its agentslfranchiseas not to sell its original data base management system to these institutions;

(d) if so, the reasons therefor,

(e) to what extent this ban is likely to affect India's nuclear programmes; and
,

(f) the present status of these Institutions?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI VASUNDHARA RAJE) :
(a) Bhabha Atomic Research Centre and Indira Gandhi Centre for Atomic Reseach (IGCAR) are Isted In the "Indian Government Entities involved in nuclear or missile activities" released by the Government of the United States.
ROMS is not an institution. It IS the name of a software as explained in reply to part (c) .

(b) The US Government had been earlier imposed special licensing procedures for exports to the Department of Atomic Energy.

(c) The latest version of Oracle RDBMS (Relational Data Base Management Systems), Oracle 8 Is not available to these institutions.

(d) This is a part of US export control restrtctions.

(e) and (f) BARC and IGCAR are the premier R&D units working on India's nuclear programme. At present no nuclear data base Is operated using Oracle RDBMS. therefore, the ban by the US Government is not Hkely to affect their functioning.

[Translation]

Disputed Territory

3905. SHRI MOHAN RAWALE : Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Urdu Service of BBC has been reporting Jammu & Kashmir State of India is a disputed territory for the last few days;

(b) if so, whether it Is a clear challenge ot the integrity and sovereignty of India and Pakistan definitely has a hand behind this fallacious publclty; and

(c) if so,. the steps taken by the Government to check this pub.city?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI
JASWANT SINGH) : (a) BBC have clarified that as per their guidelines, the term -disputed territory" Is not used for Kashmir.

(b) and (c) Do not artse In view of the clarification given by BBc.

(English]

Troplca. Fruits DrInk.

3906. SHRI FRANCISCO SARDINHA : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether five Indian made flavours of tropical fruit drtnks, distributed by a U.S. company have hit the U.S. market;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the foreign exchange earned In the transaction?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
AGRICULTURE (SHRI SOMPAL) : (a) to (c) India is a regular exporter of fruit juices Including fruit drtnks to USA.
The value of exports of fruit juices Including fruit drtnks was Rs. 163.00 lakhs in 1995-96 Rs. 37.00 lakhs in 1996-
97 and Rs. 158.00 lakhs in 1997-98 to U.S.A.

C .. ual Workers In Vartou. Doordar.hari Kendra.

3907. SHRI SHANTILAL PURUSHOTTAMDAS PATEL:

SHRI RAJU RANA :

Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether a large number of casual workers like floor assistants, production assistants, tailors etc. are working in vartous Doordarshan Kendras particularly at Gujarat Doordarshan Kandra for the last 10-18 years and given onl~ 10 days' job In a month;

(b) If so, whether wages paid to Casual Production Assistants have been revised; and

(c) it not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI MUKHTAR
NAQVI) : (a) Ve., Sir, but none In Gujarat

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Does not artse.

,. .. Culture

3908. SHRI BIKRAM KESHARI DEO Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:
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